## Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey, State of California

Resolution No.:
Resolution honoring Bill Kampe as the 2018 Monterey Peninsula  Chamber of Commerce Ruth Vreeland Memorial Public Official of the Year)
<b>WHEREAS,</b> since 1994, the Monterey Peninsula Chamber of Commerce has awarded distinguished civic leaders – whose qualifications include serving as an elected official or as official in the public sector, having had a significant positive economic impact on the business community, and having demonstrated community leadership to the citizens of the Monterey Peninsula – with the <i>Ruth Vreeland Memorial Public Official of the Year Award;</i> and
<b>WHEREAS, Bill Kampe</b> started his career after three years of service in the U.S. Navy and graduating with a Bachelor's and Master's Degrees in Electrical Engineering from M.I.T. plus a Master's Degree in Management from the Sloan School at M.I.T. and,
WHEREAS, Bill Kampe has thirty-five years of private industry experience with Hewlett-Packard Company and Agilent Technologies where his responsibilities included U.S. Customer Support Operations for instruments and Group Marketing Manager for Electronic Instruments and with Agilent Technologies in lead roles, plus leadership of environmental programs, global product regulatory affairs, customer service satisfaction programs, innovation practices and financial performance measurement, and
<b>WHEREAS,</b> in 2008, <b>Bill Kampe,</b> was elected to the Pacific Grove City Council and to the office of Mayor in 2012, serving three terms as mayor through 2018, and
<b>WHEREAS, Bill Kampe,</b> has served on the boards of the Fort Ord Reuse Authority, as chair of the Finance Committee; the Association of Monterey Bay Area Governments, including a term as president; and the Monterey Peninsula Regional Water Authority as president, and
<b>WHEREAS,</b> for the League of California Cities, <b>Bill Kampe,</b> was a member of the Executive Committee of the Central Coast Division and the Division's representative to the annual League Strategy Setting Forum and a member of the Governance, Transparency, and Labor Relations Policy Committee, and
<b>WHEREAS, Bill Kampe,</b> and his wife, Cheryl, have lived in the city of Pacific Grove since 2007.
NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Monterey County Board of Supervisors, on behalf of all the County and its citizens thereof, hereby congratulates Bill Kampe upon his selection as the 2018 Monterey Peninsula Chamber of Commerce Ruth Vreeland Memorial Public Official of the Year.
PASSED AND ADOPTED on this day of, by the following vote, to-wit:
AYES:

NOES:

## ABSENT:

I, Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book for the meeting on
Valerie Ralph , Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California
By